RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 312270

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 2 5 2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING \$3,000 TO PAZZAZ INC. FOR THE SAN DIEGO SOAP BOX DERBY, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the San Diego City Council (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" on June 28, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, among other things, Council Policy 100-06 provides a procedure and uniform requirements for awarding funds to and contracting with non-profit organizations and public agencies for one-time community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Pazzaz, Inc. has requested funding for the San Diego Soap Box Derby; and

WHEREAS, the requested funding will be used for license, insurance, permits, traffic control equipment rental, Traffic control officers, portable toilet rental, car decorating and repair equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Pazzaz, Inc.'s request for funding for the San Diego Soap Box Derby will benefit public by engaging young people growing up high-risk neighborhoods in positive out-of-school activities. It reinforces the importance of setting and completing goals while developing traits such as self-confidence, perseverance, craftsmanship, leadership and sportsmanship, important qualities in children's development; and

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06; and

WHEREAS, Council District 8 recommends an allocation of \$3,000 to the Pazzaz, Inc. for the purposes set forth in this resolution; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocation described in this resolution is made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized and directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Community Projects, Programs, and Services FY 2019 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City of San Diego and the Pazzaz, Inc. (Agreement) in an amount not to exceed \$3,000 for the project described in this resolution, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-312270.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$3,000 from the Community Projects, Programs, and Services budget Fund No. 100000, Cost Center 1108110008 GL512059, to provide funds for the above-referenced Agreement, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Catherine C. Morrison Deputy City Attorney

CCM:jvg 02/27/19

Or.Dept: Council District 8

Doc. No.: 1916670 CC No.: 3000011882

I certify that this Resolution was passe ofMAR 1 9 2019	d by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By Reac Deputy City Glerk
Approved: 3/25/19 (date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

	CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE				ORIGINATING DEP1							
								NO.				
he Tr	HEREB	Y CERTIFY that	the money rec	quired for the allotner Treasury, and is c	nent of funds	for the p	urpose set forth in t	the foregoing resolu	ution is available			
Amou	•	ii is anticipated t	o come into the	ricasary, and is c	ALICI WISC GITE	anotted.	Fund	i				
Amoui	nt:						· und	·				
Purpo	se:					-						
			_									
Date:							By:					
D.,	T		T	1	ACCOUNTING DATA	Business			1			
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account		Cost Center	was	Original Amount			
			<u> </u>					TOTAL AMOUNT				
									FUND OVERRIDE			
resolute confort contract to the coney	tion, can mity with ct, that si credit of i	be incurred with the requirement ufficient moneys the appropriation	out the violation s of the Charte to meet the ob n from which the	n of any of the prov r of the City of San ligations of said cor e same are to be di to the credit of said	risions of the Diego, that s ntract are act rawn, and that d appropriation	Charter or sufficient retually in the at the sald	entract or agreemen f the City of San Die moneys have been le Treasury, or are a I money now actuall nerwise unencumbe	ego; and I do hereb appropriated for the anticipated to come y in the Treasury, to	y further certify, i purpose of said into the Treasur			
Not to Exceed:					\$3,000.00			-				
Vendor	г:	Pazzaz Inc		 								
Purpose: San Diego Soap Box Derby												
Date:		February 7, 2019 By: By: Compitoller's Department										
					ACCOUNTING DATA							
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area OTHR-00000000-GG	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount			
1	100000			OTHK-00000000-CG	312039	1108	1108110008		\$3,000.00			
					<u> </u>			TOTAL AMOUNT	\$3,000.00			
C-361 (RI	EV 7-09)								FUND OVERRIDE			

Passed by the Council of The Cit	ty of San Die	go on M A	AR 1 9 2019	_, by the following vote:
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Barbara Bry	\mathbb{Z}			
Jennifer Campbell	Z			
Chris Ward	\mathbf{Z}			
Monica Montgomery				
Mark Kersey	\mathbf{Z}_{\cdot}			
Chris Cate	Z			
Scott Sherman	Z_{\cdot}			
Vivian Moreno	Z_{i}			
Georgette Gómez	Z			
(Please note: When a resoluti date the approved resolution		-	-	erk.)
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo		an Diego, California.
(Seal)		City Clo	ELIZABETH S erk of The City of	. MALAND San Diego, California.
		Ву	Sty Chead	, Deputy
	\ \	Office of the	e City Clerk, San D	Diego, California
	Res	olution Numbe	er R 3	12270

. .